
1


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 846

ANSWERED ON 09/02/2024


MECHANISM TO PREVENT PROFIT MAKING THROUGH SPECULATION


846.  SHRI ANEEL PRASAD HEGDE:

 Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state:


(a) the list of countries to which vaccines were exported from India during 2020 to 2023, year-

wise and quantity-wise;


(b) whether Government has any mechanism to ensure that speculative methods are not resorted to for making profit in exports; and


(c) the details of the quantum of wheat exported since 2020 country-wise and year-wise including current year?


ANSWER


   THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The list of countries to which vaccines were exported from India during 2020 to 2023, year-

wise and quantity-wise is at Annexure-I.


(b) It is a constant endeavor of Government of India to promote exports on a sustained basis. The concerns for speculation in exports are addressed on case to case basis that are specific to the situations. For instance, during the corona period, a sub-Group of the National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration for COVID-19 was constituted to consider all matters related to export of COVID-19 vaccines, take necessary decisions with due regard to domestic production and ensuring adequate availability for the national vaccine programme for COVID-19 and monitor the external supplies.


(c) The details of the quantum of wheat exported since 2020 country-wise and year-wise including current year are at Annexure-II.


*****
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Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 846 for answer on 09/02/2024


Vaccines exports from India during 2020-21 to 2022-23


S.No Country Quantity (ton)

2020-21  2021-2022  2022-2023

1 NETHERLAND 1.05 42.70 103.91

2 PAKISTAN IR 93.94 461.24 225.85

3 INDONESIA 7.55 57.73 84.49

4 BANGLADESH PR 36.91 241.93 206.01

5 NIGERIA 68.17 180.54 233.66

6 KENYA 37.68 47.41 87.46

7 SUDAN 4.13 23.92 161.62

8 TURKEY 80.47 104.76 178.67

9 CONGO D. REP. 35.35 64.17 169.43

10 AUSTRALIA 0.04 7.84 33.52

11 ETHIOPIA 19.08 51.02 124.30

12 AFGHANISTAN 9.50 25.22 149.95

13 PHILIPPINES 51.39 72.76 127.63

14 IRAQ 14.33 9.94 44.72

15 TANZANIA REP 28.05 39.67 96.42

16 UGANDA 19.44 32.65 66.45

17 MALAWI 2.97 9.11 55.92

18 MOZAMBIQUE 10.51 20.00 98.40

19 UZBEKISTAN 14.01 43.66 93.67

20 ALGERIA 21.77 79.41 72.81

21 U S A 0.66 36.63 20.51

22 EGYPT A RP 55.00 42.78 80.03

23 BRAZIL 73.70 66.67 62.94

24 ZAMBIA 42.57 30.44 71.26

25 COLOMBIA 37.80 54.60 84.81

26 CAMEROON 2.14 7.23 29.16

27 CANADA 0.68 0.43 13.60

28 RUSSIA 0.01 26.52 82.09

29 PERU 9.99 23.69 55.94

30 BELGIUM 0.17 1.51 25.94

31 ANGOLA 6.42 6.83 31.33

32 NEPAL 49.37 138.16 76.51

33 YEMEN REPUBLC 10.90 30.20 40.54

34 COTE D' IVOIRE 5.94 8.38 22.46

35 NIGER 6.92 4.81 43.04

36 CAMBODIA 21.09 23.64 32.23


3


37 BURKINA FASO 5.87 32.15 36.42

38 TUNISIA 8.99 9.69 29.23

39 GHANA 15.13 30.71 22.27

40 VENEZUELA 11.92 4.17 18.46

41 SRI LANKA DSR 31.27 18.10 38.75

42 ZIMBABWE 17.92 3.65 19.80

43 VIETNAM SOC REP 26.18 35.99 18.17

44 SAUDI ARAB 42.98 11.14 27.40

45 MOROCCO 17.55 23.67 46.66

46 SOUTH AFRICA 8.05 5.22 8.91

47 SPAIN 0.08 10.73 15.99

48 SYRIA 5.07 6.75 10.38

49 SENEGAL 1.40 4.34 15.90

50 KYRGHYZSTAN 1.91 3.86 18.27

51 THAILAND 19.31 24.41 25.93

52 NAMIBIA 8.08 6.03 20.71

53 IRAN 9.23 16.78 18.42

54 GUATEMALA 15.82 12.55 25.15

55 HONDURAS 11.58 7.14 16.51

56 SOMALIA 1.61 4.35 19.63

57 CHAD 3.43 3.44 14.36

58 ECUADOR 3.12 20.39 16.07

59 MALI 4.89 12.98 11.85

60 CHILE 17.75 2.95 10.07

61 PAPUA N GNA 1.86 6.53 9.00

62 MYANMAR 39.57 56.64 22.64

63 BOLIVIA 9.93 31.66 17.67

64 BENIN 4.76 9.85 9.84

65 LEBANON 2.94 9.49 22.89

66 DOMINIC REP 7.37 9.86 14.44

67 KAZAKHSTAN 8.38 8.93 12.23

68 AZERBAIJAN 2.45 6.06 12.08

69 NICARAGUA 2.85 9.31 13.75

70 BURUNDI 1.23 6.30 8.24

71 TOGO 1.17 3.91 8.24

72 RWANDA 1.16 2.11 7.08

73 CONGO P REP 0.68 0.02 6.65

74 MEXICO 157.79 105.18 13.25

75 TAJIKISTAN 6.72 15.27 12.69

76 MAURITANIA 0.95 0.76 5.44

77 STATE OF PALESTINE 1.59 2.17 3.40

78 MADAGASCAR 0.74 16.76 7.23

79 LAO PD RP 2.14 5.65 7.18

80 U ARAB EMTS 3.66 17.04 16.81

81 TURKMENISTAN 3.31 2.65 9.75
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82 ARGENTINA 14.43 38.96 11.26

83 HAITI 1.11 5.01 10.09

84 NEW ZEALAND 0.35 0.05 0.79

85 SIERRA LEONE 0.54 1.04 4.65

86 FIJI IS 1.75 2.17 3.41

87 CHINA P RP 4.11 0.00 1.95

88 GUINEA 3.25 3.94 5.20

89 UNSPECIFIED 0.66 0.27 1.25

90 FRANCE 1.32 2.88 5.17

91 EL SALVADOR 4.30 8.65 8.43

92 PANAMA REPUBLIC 4.42 6.11 9.17

93 TIMOR-LESTE 0.59 0.69 2.26

94 CUBA 0.83 0.64 2.66

95 BOTSWANA 1.46 2.23 7.31

96 GREECE 1.25 0.60 0.79

97 TAIWAN 9.24 1.93 1.88

98 GEORGIA 4.28 3.73 3.48

99 ERITREA 0.65 2.46 2.99

100 MONGOLIA 2.68 1.25 4.64

101 MALDIVES 0.56 1.65 1.55

102 MALAYSIA 4.32 2.85 4.65

103 OMAN 4.84 4.84 6.34

104 LIBERIA 0.33 0.92 2.68

105 GAMBIA 0.32 1.49 1.46

106 C AFRI REP 3.34 0.62 3.46

107 SOUTH SUDAN 0.62 2.05 1.30

108 ARMENIA 0.54 0.10 1.55

109 COSTA RICA 4.32 1.38 4.73

110 SINGAPORE 1.40 3.53 2.82

111 BHUTAN 5.06 4.89 4.70

112 QATAR 1.19 0.75 2.34

113 URUGUAY 2.57 2.34 1.71

114 GUINEA BISSAU 0.05 0.57 1.43

115 UKRAINE 2.80 17.58 3.21

116 SWAZILAND 0.27 1.57 1.94

117 GUYANA 0.77 1.17 1.53

118 JAMAICA 0.38 2.09 1.94

119 JAPAN 0.44 0.65 1.03

120 PACIFIC IS 0.00 0.00 0.51

121 JORDAN 1.40 5.57 2.23

122 MOLDOVA 0.90 2.21 1.30

123 SOLOMON IS 0.13 0.87 0.97

124 AUSTRIA 0.47 0.24 0.18

125 BELARUS 0.00 0.00 1.63

126 SWITZERLAND 0.76 0.25 0.08
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127 SERBIA 1.29 0.28 0.83

128 LIBYA 2.42 2.70 3.04

129 ALBANIA 0.47 1.44 1.81

130 LESOTHO 0.28 0.33 1.35

131 PARAGUAY 2.12 4.61 0.25

132 TRINIDAD 0.15 0.95 0.86

133 HUNGARY 0.23 0.15 0.09

134 HONG KONG 0.83 0.26 0.35

135 BELIZE 0.17 0.34 0.64

136 CAPE VERDE IS 0.17 0.16 0.24

137 KUWAIT 1.43 2.67 2.81

138 CZECH REPUBLIC 0.01 0.00 0.01

139 BOSNIA-HRZGOVIN 0.04 0.06 0.04

140 SURINAME 0.13 0.20 0.35

141 GABON 0.08 0.97 0.15

142 ISRAEL 0.92 0.35 0.21

143 VANUATU REP 0.01 0.12 0.18

144 DJIBOUTI 0.29 0.49 0.41

145 BAHAMAS 0.30 0.18 0.51

146 U K 6.18 0.09 0.33

147 MAURITIUS 1.89 0.50 0.31

148 EQUTL GUINEA 0.01 0.01 0.19

149 COMOROS 0.04 0.54 0.15

150 SAO TOME 0.07 0.22 0.24

151 SEYCHELLES 0.08 0.12 0.17

152 BARBADOS 0.04 0.13 0.15

153 ANTIGUA 0.13 0.00 0.15

154 BAHARAIN IS 0.35 0.02 0.04

155 GERMANY 0.04 0.33 0.59

156 ITALY 0.02 0.54 0.52

157 NAURU RP 0.00 0.01 0.01

158 DENMARK 0.23 0.04 0.09

159 ST LUCIA 0.09 0.17 0.17

160 ST VINCENT 0.09 0.05 0.16

161 TURKS C IS 0.04 0.02 0.10

162 DOMINICA 0.19 0.05 0.09

163 KOREA RP 0.00 0.01 0.01

164 NETHERLANDANTIL 0.01 0.11 0.08

165 SWEDEN 0.00 0.08 0.07

166 GRENADA 0.07 0.12 0.11

167 BERMUDA 0.06 0.01 0.05

168 ST KITT N A 0.10 0.67 0.02

169 BR VIRGN IS 0.01 0.02 0.14

170 ARUBA 0.00 0.01 0.06

171 CAYMAN IS 0.03 0.03 0.04
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172 BRUNEI 0.01 0.03 0.06

173 ANGUILLA 0.01 0.04 0.02

174 MONTSERRAT 0.00 0.00 0.02

175 MICRONESIA 0.00 0.01 0.00

176 PALAU 0.00 0.01 0.00

177 BULGARIA 0.00 0.00 0.00

178 SAMOA 0.00 0.00 0.00

179 IRELAND 0.00 0.00 0.00

180 POLAND 0.19 0.00 0.00

181 MALTA 0.00 0.00 0.00

182 LITHUANIA 0.00 0.00 0.00

183 LATVIA 0.00 0.00 0.00

184 CHRISTMAS IS. 0.00 0.00 0.00

185 PORTUGAL 0.00 0.00 0.00

186 CYPRUS 0.00 0.00 0.00

187 KOREA DP RP 0.64 0.00 0.00

188 MACEDONIA 0.00 0.08 0.00

189 PUERTO RICO 0.01 0.00 0.00

190 SINT MAARTEN (DUTCH

PART)

0.01 0.00 0.00

  Grand Total 1546.95 2918.55 4095.95

(Source: DGCIS)


(Note: The countries against which export has been indicated 0.00 ton throughout the period, there was some quantum of export in one or more years but is not getting reflected in the table. For instance, export to Cyprus during 2020-21 was 0.001 ton.)
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Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 846 for

answer on 09/02/2024


Wheat export since 2020-21


S.No Country Quantity (ton)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Apr-Nov

2023

1 BANGLADESH PR 1194847.00 4081427.00 1298019.00 0.00

2 INDONESIA 56051.00 370920.00 862478.00 0.00

3 KOREA RP 0.00 222655.00 504810.00 0.00

4 U ARAB EMTS 187949.00 470704.00 456277.00 4.00

5 YEMEN REPUBLC 86000.00 352910.00 252505.00 0.00

6 THAILAND 0.00 23404.00 212004.00 0.00

7 PHILIPPINES 2135.00 372537.00 175382.00 0.00

8 OMAN 30180.00 92485.00 137293.00 0.00

9 SRI LANKA DSR 94041.00 583122.00 121911.00 0.00

10 VIETNAM SOC REP 0.00 15716.00 73190.00 0.00

11 ISRAEL 0.00 0.00 66950.00 0.00

12 EGYPT A RP 0.00 0.00 61500.00 0.00

13 QATAR 63455.00 104762.00 62239.00 0.00

14 MALAYSIA 9511.00 75975.00 55957.00 0.00

15 TURKEY 0.00 0.00 55515.00 0.00

16 SUDAN 0.00 1.00 45000.00 0.00

17 TANZANIA REP 49.00 118.00 47001.00 0.00

18 MOZAMBIQUE 19.00 5.00 42038.00 0.00

19 NIGERIA 163.00 110.00 38502.00 0.00

20 DJIBOUTI 0.00 68436.00 35050.00 0.00

21 AFGHANISTAN 55584.00 12000.00 25242.00 0.00

22 NEPAL 359735.00 325483.00 53965.00 96251.00

23 TAIWAN 25.00 10981.00 4889.00 0.00

24 MYANMAR 244.00 27944.00 3024.00 0.00

25 BHUTAN 2832.00 1904.00 2583.00 0.00

26 SOMALIA 6001.00 7354.00 1206.00 0.00

27 ANGOLA 14.00 22.00 454.00 0.00

28 KUWAIT 499.00 847.00 236.00 0.00

29 BAHARAIN IS 597.00 650.00 109.00 0.00

30 SEYCHELLES 140.00 90.00 76.00 0.00

31 SAUDI ARAB 0.00 866.00 75.00 0.00

32 KENYA 108.00 372.00 86.00 0.00

33 CAMBODIA 483.00 275.00 50.00 0.00

34 U S A 79.00 58.00 14.00 0.00

35 U K 106.00 82.00 23.00 0.00

36 LIBERIA 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00

37 GUINEA 40.00 53.00 25.00 0.00

38 UGANDA 569.00 491.00 52.00 0.00

39 GHANA 60.00 49.00 24.00 0.00

40 HONG KONG 43.00 49.00 7.00 0.00

41 JAPAN 22.00 19.00 6.00 0.00

42 COTE D' IVOIRE 11.00 3.00 4.00 0.00
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43 LEBANON 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00

44 SINGAPORE 39.00 57.00 2.00 0.00

45 CANADA 7.00 23.00 1.00 0.00

46 BRUNEI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

47 PORTUGAL 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

48 REUNION 729.00 405.00 0.00 0.00

49 SIERRA LEONE 19.00 3.00 0.00 0.00

50 SENEGAL 10.00 3.00 0.00 0.00

51 AUSTRALIA 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

52 BARBADOS 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

53 BENIN 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

54 BRAZIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

55 BURUNDI 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

56 CHINA P RP 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

57 CONGO D. REP. 14.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

58 CONGO P REP 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

59 DENMARK 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

60 EQUTL GUINEA 4.00 6.00 0.00 0.00

61 ETHIOPIA 0.00 12620.00 0.00 0.00

62 FRANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63 GABON 6.00 53.00 0.00 0.00

64 GAMBIA 3.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

65 GERMANY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

66 GUINEA BISSAU 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

67 IRAN 960.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

68 IRAQ 60.00 418.00 0.00 192.00

69 ITALY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

70 JORDAN 1395.00 6230.00 0.00 0.00

71 MADAGASCAR 11.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

72 MALAWI 54.00 33.00 0.00 0.00

73 MALDIVES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

74 NETHERLAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

75 NEW ZEALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

76 RWANDA 34.00 53.00 0.00 0.00

77 SOUTH AFRICA 21.00 33.00 0.00 0.00

78 SWEDEN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

79 TOGO 3.00 6.00 0.00 0.00

  Grand Total 2154973.00 7244842.00 4695801.00 96447.00

(Source: DGCIS)


(Note: The countries against which export has been indicated 0.00 ton throughout the period,

there was some quantum of export in one or more years but is not getting reflected in the table. For

instance, export to Sweden during 2021-22 in value terms was USD 0.000155 Mn.)


******

